
Reso. No. RES-2024-013 

Page 1 of 2 

 RESOLUTION NO. RES-2024-013 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA RATIFYING THE 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT NUMBER F001539; APPROVING THE 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT NUMBER F001539 FOR 

GOVERNMENTJOBS.COM, INC. (DBA “NEOGOV”); AND AUTHORIZING THE HUMAN 

RESOURCES DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO SERVICES 

AGREEMENT NUMBER F001539 

 

WHEREAS, on August 27, 2017 the City entered into an agreement with 

GovernmentJobs.com, Inc. (dba “NEOGOV”) (“Agreement”) to provide ongoing online 

applicant management, applicant testing, employee onboarding, evaluation, and training and 

development; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City executed a First and Second Amendment to the Agreement under 

the authority of the City Manager for increase in compensation and time of performance; and 

 

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2020, by Resolution RES-2020-007, Council approved the 

Third Amendment to the Agreement in the amount of $163,302.20; and 

 

WHEREAS, staff wishes to ratify the Third Amendment to the Agreement which was 

inadvertently executed by the Human Resources Director but that authority was not granted by 

the Council under Resolution RES-2020-007; and 

 

 WHEREAS, simultaneously the City desires to approve the Fourth Amendment to the 

Agreement to add Position Import integration and extend the time of performance to December 

30, 2026 and increase the compensation payable under the Agreement to an amount not to 

exceed $949,068.33.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa 

ratifies the Third Amendment to Service Agreement Number F001539, previously approved by 

Council to authorize the signing of the Third Amendment by the Human Resources Director. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council approves the Fourth Amendment to Service 

Agreement Number F001539 with GovernmentJobs.com, Inc. (dba “NEOGOV”) in the amount 

of $714,102.06 for a total contract amount of $949,068.33. 

 

/// 

 

/// 

 

///  



Reso. No. RES-2024-013 

Page 2 of 2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council authorizes the Human Resources Director to 

execute the Fourth Amendment to Service Agreement Number F001539. 

 

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 9th day of January 2024. 

 

AYES:   (6) Mayor N. Rogers, Vice Mayor Stapp, Council Members Alvarez, 

      Fleming, MacDonald, Okrepkie  

 

NOES:   (0) 

 

ABSENT:  (1) Council Member C. Rogers 

 

ABSTAIN/RECUSE: (0) 

 

ATTEST: _________________________ APPROVED: ______________________________ 

  City Clerk       Mayor 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ________________________ 

City Attorney 

 

Exhibit A - Fourth Amendment to Service Agreement Number F001539 


